

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE  
PLAYERS' CONCUSSION INJURY  
LITIGATION

No. 2:12-md-02323-AB

MDL No. 2323

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:  
Plaintiffs' Amended Master Administrative  
Long-Form Complaint and the Applicable  
Associated Short-Form Complaints

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANTS NATIONAL  
FOOTBALL LEAGUE AND NFL PROPERTIES LLC IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED MASTER ADMINISTRATIVE  
LONG-FORM COMPLAINT ON PREEMPTION GROUNDS**

**Table of Contents**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| Table of Authorities .....  | ii                 |
| Preliminary Statement.....  | 1                  |
| Background.....   | 5                  |
| A.    The Parties .....   | 5                  |
| B.    The NFL Collective Bargaining Agreements .....  | 6                  |
| 1.    Player Medical Care Provisions.....   | 7                  |
| 2.    Rule-Making and Player Safety Rule Provisions.....  | 9                  |
| 3.    Grievance Procedures .....  | 10                 |
| 4.    Player Benefits Provisions .....  | 10                 |
| C.    The Master Administrative Complaint .....   | 11                 |
| Argument .....  | 14                 |
| I. SECTION 301 OF THE LMRA PREEMPTS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS<br>AGAINST THE NFL.....  | 14                 |
| A.    Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the NFL Would Substantially Depend<br>Upon Interpretation of the Terms of the CBAs ..... | 17                 |
| 1.    Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Negligence-Based Claims Would Require<br>Interpretation of the Terms of the CBAs .....                  | 17                 |
| 2.    Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Fraud-Based Claims Would Require<br>Interpretation of the Terms of the CBAs .....                       | 26                 |
| B.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the NFL Arise Under the CBAs.....  | 30                 |
| II. SECTION 301 PREEMPTS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST NFLP.....   | 32                 |
| Conclusion .....  | 35                 |

**Table of Authorities**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alderney Dairy Co. v. Hawthorn Melody, Inc.</i> ,<br>643 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1981).....                                       | 29             |
| <i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers of Am., Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 157 (1971)..... | 29             |
| <i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 202 (1985).....   | 14, 15, 30, 32 |
| <i>Althaus v. Cohen</i> ,<br>756 A.2d 1166 (Pa. 2000).....   | 18             |
| <i>Angst v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> ,<br>969 F.2d 1530 (3d Cir. 1992).....   | 15             |
| <i>Antol v. Esposto</i> ,<br>100 F.3d 1111 (3d Cir. 1996).....   | 14, 15, 30     |
| <i>Atwater v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> ,<br>626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010) .....                                | passim         |
| <i>Aubrey v. Sanders</i> ,<br>No. 07-CV-0137, 2008 WL 4443826 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2008).....                                   | 26, 27         |
| <i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....   | 18             |
| <i>Barnes v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>No. 11-CV-08396, Dec. 8, 2011, Order (C.D. Cal.).....                              | 11             |
| <i>Beidleman v. Stroh Brewery Co.</i> ,<br>182 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999).....  | 14, 15         |
| <i>Brenner v. United Bhd. of Carpenters and Joiners of Am.</i> ,<br>927 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir. 1991).....                          | 13             |
| <i>Brown v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>219 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....  | 5, 7, 32       |
| <i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....   | 5              |

*Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 06-CV-224, 2011 WL 338425 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2011) .....18

*Clarett v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 369 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004).....7

*Clarke v. City of New York*,  
 82 A.D.3d 1143 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) .....13

*Corazzini v. Litton Loan Servicing LLP*,  
 No. 09-CV-0199, 2010 WL 1132683 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2010) .....18

*Duerson v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 No. 12 C 2513, 2012 WL 1658353 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012) ..... passim

*Givens v. Tenn. Football, Inc.*,  
 684 F. Supp. 2d 985 (M.D. Tenn. 2010).....4, 15, 17, 25

*Harper v. Am. Red Cross Blood Servs.*,  
 153 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....14

*Hayes v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 469 F. Supp. 252 (C.D. Cal. 1979) .....6

*Henderson v. Merck & Co.*,  
 998 F. Supp. 532 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....15

*Holmes v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 939 F. Supp. 517 (N.D. Tex. 1996) .....5, 25

*Hughes v. BCI Int’l Holdings, Inc.*,  
 452 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....18

*Hurst v. Consol. Freightways Corp.*,  
 No. 88-CV-0744, 1990 WL 43934 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 1990).....13

*Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Hechler*,  
 481 U.S. 851 (1987).....14, 24

*Jeffers v. D’Alessandro*,  
 681 S.E.2d 405 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....4, 17, 25

*Joseph M. v. Northeastern Educational Intermediate Unit 19*,  
 516 F. Supp. 2d 424 (M.D. Pa. 2007) .....18

*Manti’s Transp., Inc. v. C.T. Lines, Inc.*,  
 68 A.D.3d 937 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009) .....26

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Maxwell v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>No. 11-CV-08394, Dec. 8, 2011, Order (C.D. Cal.).....           | passim        |
| <i>Pear v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>No. 11-CV-08395, Dec. 8, 2011, Order (C.D. Cal.).....              | 11            |
| <i>Peek v. Phila. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> ,<br>No. 97-3372, 1997 WL 399379 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 1997) ..... | 21, 32        |
| <i>Schnell v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> ,<br>828 F. Supp. 2d 798 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....                     | 18            |
| <i>Sherwin v. Indianapolis Colts, Inc.</i> ,<br>752 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D.N.Y. 1990).....                       | passim        |
| <i>Sluder v. United Mine Workers of Am., Int’l Union</i> ,<br>892 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1989) .....             | 24            |
| <i>Smith v. Houston Oilers, Inc.</i> ,<br>87 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 1996) .....                                  | 25            |
| <i>Stringer v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>474 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....                     | passim        |
| <i>Sullivan v. Warminster Twp.</i> ,<br>No. 07-4447, 2010 WL 2164520 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....                   | 18            |
| <i>Tran v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>408 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2005).....                                    | 27            |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 362 (1990).....                                    | 14, 24, 31    |
| <i>Williams v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009) .....                             | 4, 25, 27, 28 |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| 29 U.S.C. § 185(a) .....   | 14            |
| Labor Management Relations Act, § 301 .....  | passim        |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |               |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....  | 5             |
